
Best & Co

41ST OPEN NATIONAL ATHLETICS CHAMPIONSHIP 

18-21 OCTOBER 2001

Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, 

Chennai.

 

Women

Event : 100 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 604 KAVITHA PANDEY RAILWAYS 11.90 S

2 601 SARASWATI DOY RAILWAYS 11.94 S

3 722 V. JAYALAKSHMI T.N. 12.01 S

4 501 ANURADAH DISWAL ORRISA 12.33 S

5 555 VINITA TRIPATHI L.I.C. 12.35 S

6 579 K.N. PRIYA TAMILNADU 12.52 S

7 539 ANJU KHARE U.P. 12.55 S

8 554 G. VASANTHI L.I.C. 12.57 S

Event : 200 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 604 KAVITHA PANDEY RAILWAYS 24.28 S

2 603 MUKTI SAHA RAILWAYS 24.44 S

3 722 V. JAYALAKSHMI T.N. 24.48 S

4 555 VIVTA TRIPATHI L.I.C. 24.88 S

5 554 G. VASANTHI L.I.C. 24.96 S

6 579 K.N. PRIYA TAMILNADU 25.30 S

7 539 ANJU KHARE U.P. 25.71 S

Event : 400 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 605 BEENA MOL RAILWAYS 53.04 S

2 657 RAJINDER KAUR PUNJAB 54.11 S



3 582 C. LATHA TAMIL NADU 54.47 S

4 607 PRIYA ROSE RAILWAYS 54.99 S

5 694 S. GEETHA A.P. 55.62 S

6 655 SAGARDEEP KAUR PUNJAB 55.69 S

7 684 VANAJA SOMAIAH KARNATKA 55.82 S

8 583 N. THARANI TAMIL NADU 56.08 S

Event : 800 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 582 C. LATHA. TAMIL NADU 2:06.7 MIN

2 608 SUNITHA RAILWAYS 2:06.56 MIN

3 583 N. THARANI TAMIL NADU 2:06.39 MIN

4 658 HARJIT KAUR PUNJAB 2:09.60 MIN

5 578 SIMIMOL PAULOSE KERALA 2:09.22 MIN

6 700 K.P. SUDHA POLICE 2:13.57 MIN

7 609 KHIRMANI NAIK RAILWAYS 2:16.53 MIN

Event : 1500 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 608 SUNITHA RAILWAYS 4:30.67 MIN

2 658 PAULOSE PUNJAB 4:31.13 MIN

3 578 SIMIMOL KERALA 4:31.32 MIN

4 686 MANJULA KARNATKA 4:31.92 MIN

5 661 SIMRAJIT KAUR PUNJAB 4:32.30 MIN

6 640 VANITA H.P. 4:38.88 MIN

7 660 PARAMPREET KAUR PUNJAB 4:38.92 MIN

8 532 PRATIMA BHANDARI DELHI

Event : 5000 Mtrs



Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 556 MADHURI GURNULE L.I.C. 17:03.75 MIN

2 640 VANITA H.P. 17:20.10 MIN

3 702 PUSHPA DEVI POLICE 17:25.14 MIN

4 613 SHARADHA RAILWAYS 17:52.39 MIN

5 643 SABITA BISWAS RAILWAYS 17:56.23 MIN

6 664 SURJIT KAUR PUNJAB 18:02.40 MIN

7 663 ASHA RANI PUNJAB 18:35.10 MIN

8 686 MANJULA KARNATKA 19:09.86 MIN

9 642 PARBATI MAHANATA ORRISA 20:21.02 MIN

10 731 JULIET TAMIL NADU 20:21.02 MIN

Event : 10000 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 556 MADHURI GURNULE L.I.C. 36:24.5 MIN

2 614 L. ARUNA DEVI RAILWAYS 37:01.9 MIN

3 663 ASHA RANI PUNJAB 38:07.7 MIN

4 664 SURJIT KAUR PUNJAB 38:36.5 MIN

5 508 SARITA MARBATE MAHARASHTRA 38:42.9 MIN

6 615 KOMPA RAILWAYS 39:45.8 MIN

7 662 BEANT KAUR PUNJAB 40:07.7 MIN

8 642 PARBATI MAHANATA ORRISA 41:11.4 MIN

Event : 20 Km Walk

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 669 JASMIN KAUR PUNJAB 1:51:14.2 H

2 637 BALA DEVI RAILWAYS 2:00:40.3 H

3 638 SULOCHANA RAILWAYS 2:08:48.0 H

4 576 T.D. PRIYA KUMARI KERALA 2:14:08.3 H



5 668 SANDEEP KAUR PUNJAB 2:14:48.3 H

6 667 RAJDEEP KAUR PUNJAB 2:17:10.4 H

7 646 NIRMLA BISNAI RAILWAYS 2:22:43.6 H

Event : 100 Mtrs (H)

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf Ws

1 501 G.G. PRAMILA ORRISA 13.95 S 1.5

2 603 MUKTI SHA RAILWYAS 14.38 S

3 579 C. G. PRAMILA RAILWYAS 14.46 S

4 571 B. POONAM KARNATKA 14.47 S

5 693 BINDU SHREE MADHVI A.P. 14.49 S

6 666 SOMA BISWAS RAILWYAS 14.49 S

7 703 K.N. PRIYA TAMILNADU 14.86 S

Event : 400 Mtrs (H)

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 618 S. ORAM RAILWAYS 59.12 S

2 725 BABITA U.P. 1:00.46 MIN

3 585 ROSELINE AROKIYAMARY T.N. 1:01.29 MIN

4 730 VANISHREE T.N. 1:09.59 MIN

5 656 SPINDER KAUR PUNJAB 1:18.77 MIN

Event : Long Jump

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf Ws

1 616 C.G. NPRAMILA RAILWAYS 6.43 MTR NMR 1.5

2 572 ANISHA K. VIJAYANA Kerala 6.13 MTR  

3 558 JEETY JOSEPH Maharashtra 6.06 MTR  

4 621 KALPANA DAS West Bengal 5.91 MTR

5 709 DEEP MALA GUPTA Kerala 5.84 MTR

6 689 SHILPA SEQUEARA Tamil Nadu 5.83 MTR



7 516 SNEHAL SONAWANE Tamil Nadu 5. 84 MTR

Event : High Jump

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 587 M. SANGEETHA TAMIL NADU 1.75 M

2 690 SAHANA KUMARI KARNATKA 1.75 M

3 729 BOBBY ALOSIUS KERALA 1.72 M

4 514 SARITA PATIL MAHARASHTRA 1.63 M

5 557 HARSHNI KUMARI L.I.C. 1.63 M

6 588 A. AMUDHA TAMIL NADU 1.63 M

7 707 A.K. DEEPA POLICE 1.60 M

7 586 S. JAYANTHI TAMIL NADU 1.55 M

Event : Pole Vault

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 672 KARAMJEET SINGH KAUR PUNJAB 3.00 M

2 594 V.S. SUREKA TAMIL NADU 2.70 M

3 623 PUSHPAVATHAY RAILWAYS 2.40 M

4 537 JYOTSHNA DEKA DELHI 2.35 M

5 692 PREETHI KARNATKA 2.30 M

5 673 ANUPAM PRASHAR PUNJAB 2.30 M

7 593 THANGA SUNDARI TAMIL NADU 2.20 M

Event : Triple Jump

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 592 LEKHA ROY T.N. 12.63 M

2 621 KALPANA DAS RAILWAYS 12.56 M

3 622 MANISHA DAY RAILWAYS 12.39 M



4 674 RUPINDER KAUR PUNJAB 12.34 M

5 572 ANISHA K. VIJAYAN KERALA 12.24 M

6 580 NOORSHEN RAJENDRAN T.N. 12.23 M

7 589 KRISHNA PRIYA T.N. 12.16 M

8 645 REENA THOMAS RAILWAYS 12.07 M

Event : Shot Put

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 625 N. LATHA RAILWYAS 15.31 M

2 526 HARWANT KAUR JHARKHAND 15.21 M

3 626 Chaitali Paul RAILWYAS 14.78 M

4 610 UDAYA LAKSHMI RAILWYAS 11.88 M

5 596 Pooja Merita Jose Tamil Nadu 11.13 M

6 677 Narinder Kaur PUNJAB 10.93 M

7 678 MANJIT KAUR PUNJAB 10.45 M

Event : Discus Throw

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 627 NEELAM J. SINGH RAILWAYS 58.80 M

2 526 HARWANT KAUR JHARKHAND 57.93 M

3 628 SUGAN YADAV RAILWAYS 52.37 M

4 675 SAWRANJIT KAUR PUNJAB 50.51 M

5 726 MAN,MEET BAINS RAILWAYS 43.94 M

6 713 BINTA KUMARI POLICE 41.04 M

7 597 SHANTHI T.N. 39.39 M

Event : Javelin Throw

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf



1 629 MANISHA MONDAL RAILWAYS 47.25 M

2 547 SUMAN DEVI U.P. 46.98 M

3 630 HEMA LATHA RAILWAYS 46.81 M

4 715 ANNAMMA POLICE 43.05 M

5 631 BAPITA RAILWAYS 41.62 M

6 716 SHEELA MATHEW POLICE 40.87 M

7 599 R. JAYANATHI TAMIL NADU 37.20 M

Event : Hammer Throw

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf 

1 559 HARDEEP KAUR L.I.C. 58.31 M

2 714 RAVINDER KAUR POILCE 53.87 M

3 711 PHOOL BHATI POLICE 48.09 M

4 564 ARCHANA BARA BIHAR 47.77 M

5 575 DEZYNOL K. DOMINIC KERALA 44.41 M

6 597 SHANTHI TAMIL NADU 43.68 M

7 598 SUBBA TAMIL NADU 42.84 M

8 633 TAMILARASI RAILWAYS 40.07 M

Event : Heptathlon

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 606 SOMA BISWAS RAILWAYS 5739

2 610 UDATYA LAKSHMI RAILWAYS 5078

3 635 J.J. SOBHA RAILWAYS 4660

4 574 ROSE MARY ANTHONY KERALA 4613

600 SANGEETHA S. KUMAR T.N. DNF

Event : 4 x 100 Mtrs Relay

Pos Unit Perf



1 RAILWAYS 46.57 S

2 TAMIL NADU 47.42 S

3 PUNJAB 48.29 S

4 POLICE DNF

Event : 4 x 400 Mtrs Relay

Pos Unit Perf

1 RAILWAYS 3:39.3 S

2 TAMILNADU 3:43.4 S

3 PUNJAB 3:48.4 S

Men

Event : 100 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 165 ANIL KUMAR SEVICES 10.37 S

2 279 ANAND MENEZES RAILWAYS 10.59 S

3 454 AJYA RAJ SINGH POLICE 10.64 S

4 297 AMIT KUMAR SHAHA RAILWAYS 10.65 S

5 278 C.T. DURAI RAILWAYS 10.66 S

6 167 SANJAY GOSH SEVICES 10.74 S

7 431 CLIFFORD JOSWA KARNATKA 10.77S

8 249 B. RAJESH T.N. 10.83 S

Event : 200 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf Ws

1 165 ANIL KUMAR SERVICES 21.20 S 0.1M/S

2 279 ANAND MENEZES RAILWAYS 21.31 S

3 454 AJAY RAJ SINGH POLICE 21.39 S

4 280 K.T. MANOJ LAL RAILWAYS 21.56 S

5 125 VINU LAZAR KERALA 22.13 S



6 169 R.P. JOY SERVICES 22.28 S

7 249 B. RAJESH Tamil Nadu 22.35 S

Event : 400 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 280 K.T. MANOJ LAL RAILWAYS 46.46 S

2 252 P. RAMCHANDARAN T.N. 46.85 S

3 170 ANIL KUMAR ROHIL SEVICES 47.28 S

4 331 JATA SHANKAR U.P. 47.44 S

5 763 BHUPINDER SINGH HARYANA 47.59 S

6 168 SATBIR SINGH SEVICES 48.23 S

7 253 K. SURESH T.N. 48.34 S

8 171 AJESH SEVICES 49.09 S

Event : 800 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 282 K.M. BINU RAILWAYS 1:47.80 MIN

2 758 PRIMESH KUMAR STEEL PLANT 1:48.49 MIN

3 127 P.J. ROBIN KERALA 1:49.94 MIN

4 238 HIMLENDRA PATEL M.P. 1:51.21 MIN

5 255 S.S. SUNDER T.N. 1:51.49 MIN

6 107 K.A. JAY KUMAR BIHAR 1:51.59 MIN

7 126 MUNEER P.K. KERALA 1:51.85 MIN

8 334 RAM MURTY U.P. 1:56.24 MIN

Event : 1500 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 458 T.M. SANJEEV POLICE 3:51.96 MIN

2 335 KULDEEP KUMAR U.P. 3:52.52 MIN

3 751 SHIVANAND RAILWAYS 3:53.06 MIN

4 436 B.B. MANJUNATH KARNATKA 3:54.22 MIN



5 255 S.S. SURENDRA T.N. 4:01.21 MIN

6 238 HIMLENDRA PATEL M.P.

7 285 ARUN D' SOUZA RAILWAYS

8 256 K.J. SANTOSH T.N.

Event : 3000 SC

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 285 ARUN D' SOUZA RAILWAYS 9:03.82 MIN

2 753 RAJESH KUMAR JHA SEVICES 9:06.44 MIN

3 183 RANJAN KUMAR JHA SEVICES 9:13.48 MIN

4 442 C.D. BASAWARAJ KARNATKA 9:21.22 MIN

5 499 R. SURESH SEVICES 9:31.17 MIN

6 295 RAMESH YADAV RAILWAYS 9:34.16 MIN

7 132 P.V. UDAYA KUMARAN KERALA 9:50.72 MIN

Event : 5000 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 257 K. SHANKAR Tamil Nadu 14:22.4 MIN

2 461 GOJAN SINGH POLICE 14:28.2 MIN

3 176 JAGAN NATH SERVICES 14:37.7 MIN

4 288 B.S. LONE RAILWAYS 14:42.1 MIN

5 751 SHIVANAND RAILWAYS 14:56.6 MIN

6 177 SANTI KUMAR SERVICES 14:58.0 MIN

7 175 DEEP CHAND SERVICES 15:05.6 MIN

8 462 JOSEPH BAXLA POLICE 15:07.1 MIN

Event : 10000 Mtrs

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf



1 257 K. SHANKAR T.N. 30:43.8 MIN

2 176 JAGAN NATH SEVICES 30:46.2 MIN

3 288 B.S. LONE RAILWAYS 30:51.6 MIN

4 755 AMAN SAINI STEEL PLANT 31:51.9 MIN

5 175 DEEP CHAND SEVICES 31:55.1 MIN

6 289 DOHA SINGH RAILWAYS 32:07.5 MIN

7 178 SANDEEP KUMAR SEVICES 32:22.0 MIN

Event : 20 Km Walk

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 207 GURDEN SINGH SERVICES 1:35:32.4 H

2 208 SITA RAM SERVICES 1:35:33.2 H

3 387 JAGGA SINGH PUNJAB 1:43:52.6 H

4 144 MESH SHYAM RAJASTHAN 1:53:48.0 H

5 452 RAVI R. KARNATKA 1:55:06.3 H

6 321 RAM KUMAR RAILWAYS 2:00:33.4 H

Event : 110 Mtrs (H)

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 290 GURPREET SINGH RAILWAYS 14.18 S NMR

2 498 P.T. YESUDOSS RAILWAYS 14.54 S

3 161 ASHOK CHADAYA RAILWAYS 14.76 S

4 180 S. SRIDHAN T.N. 14.79 S

5 229 HARISH KHUSALAPPA KARNATKA 14.82 S

6 114 KULDEEP SINGH SEVICES 15.06 S

7 260 MAHESH PATIL MAHARASHTRA 15.13 S

Event : 400 Mtrs (H)



Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 290 GURPREET SINGH RAILWAYS 51.8 S

2 292 K.P. VISAKAMANI RAILWAYS 52.4 S

3 231 RAVINDRA MAHAMUNI MAHARASHTRA 52.6 S

4 152 ABISHEK PANDEY LIC 52.7 S

5 129 JOSEPH G. ABRAHAM KERALA 53.1 S

6 327 P. SHANKER A.P. 53.2 S

7 757 SHEBIN JOSEPH STEEL PLANT 54.4 S

8 182 AJIMON SERVICES 56.3 S

Event : Long Jump

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf Ws

1 296 SANJAY KUMAR RAI RAILWAYS 8.02 M  2.1M/S

2 186 S. GEORGE SERVICES 7.66 M  

3 764 AMRIIT PAL PUNJAB 7.58 M  

4 368 K. SATISH DELHI 7.55 M  

5 385 MAHA SINGH PUNJAB 7.43 M  

6 266 S. RAMCHANDARAN T.N. 7.29 M  

7 268 ASHOK KUMAR T.N. 7.29 M  

8 267 S. SARVANA KUMAR T.N. xxxx

Event : High Jump

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 185 M. LORANCE SERVICES 2.15 MTS

2 301 OMVEER SINGH RAILWAYS 2.13 MTS

3 300 ARUMUGAM PILLAI RAILWAYS 2.06 MTS

4 154 M.V. NAGENDRA PRASAD LIC 2.06 MTS

5 153 K.R. ROSHAN LIC 2.06 M TS

6 780 PRADEEP RAJ KUMAR T.N. 2.03 MTS

7 500 ALEX THOMAS SERVICES 2.00MTS



8 264 D. KARTHIKEYAN T.N. 2.00MTS

9 470 BALJIT SINGH POLICE 2.00 MTS

Event : Triple Jump Old MR: 16.05

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf Ws

1 296 SANJAY KUMAR RAI RAILWAYS 16.23 NMR 1.8M/S

2 472 PRITPAL SINGH POLICE 16.02 BMR 0.3M/S

3 385 MAHA SINGH PUNJAB 15.47 M  

4 190 K.C. SAINISON SERVICES 15.31 M  

5 386 BHUPINDER SINGH PUNJAB 15.20 M  

6 473 G.C. MOHANTO POLICE 15.15 M  

7 164 ROBIN VARGHEES E.B. 15.11 M  

8 270 LAKSHMINARAYAN T.N. 15.06 M  

Event : Pole Vault

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 192 RAMDHARI SINGH SEVICES 4.75 MTS

2 474 V.V. GEESH KUMAR POLICE 4.75 MTS

3 342 JEETENDRA KUMAR U.P. 4.70 MTS

4 303 PRAVEEN KUMAR RAILWAYS 4.60 MTS

5 475 SHAMSHER SINGH POLICE 4.50 MTS

6 193 KARAMBIR SINGH SEVICES 4.50 MTS

7 246 SATPAL SAINI HEAVY ENGG. 4.30 MTS

8 304 GERALD WILCOX RAILWAYS 4.20 MTS

Event : Shot Put

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf



1 476 BHADUR SINGH POLICE 19.29 MTS

2 306 AVTAR SINGH RAILWAYS 18.16 MTS

3 380 NAVPREET SINGH PUNJAB 18.01 MTS

4 194 JAIVEER SINGH SERVICES 17.80 MTS

5 493 LAKHWINDER SINGH RAILWAYS 16.94 MTS

6 381 KULVINDER SINGH PUNJAB 15.64 MTS

7 119 ABHEY KUMAR SINGH BIHAR 13.52 MTS

Event : Discus Throw

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 783 ANIL KUMAR HARYANA 53.51 M

2 479 HIRDYANAD POLICE 53.03 M

3 383 AMARJIT SINGH PUNJAB 51.42 M

4 395 DEO KUMAER JHARKHAND 51.05 M

5 382 AMINDEEP SINGH PUNJAB 49.45 M

6 210 RAJESH KUMAR SERVICES 48.85 M

7 425 JAIVIR SINGH RAJSTHAN 48.54 M

8 384 HARINDER SINGH PUNJAB 47.44 M

Event : Javelin Throw

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 482 JAGDISH BISNOI POLICE 76.74 M

2 312 O.P. PUDI RAILWAYS 74.88 M

3 157 SUNIL GOSWAMY LIC 73.58 M

4 156 B.S. DUBEY LIC 73.32 M

5 775 HARIOM DELHI 70.97 M

6 313 DEVENDRA SINGH RAILWAYS 68.80 M

7 196 FAZAL ANSARI SERVICES 68.44 M

8 197 LITESH KUMAR SERVICES 67.70 M



Event : Hammer Throw

Pos BIB Athletes Name Unit Perf

1 345 P.K. TIWARI U.P. 70.05 M NMR

2 310 VIRENDER POONIA RAILWAYS 62.40 M

3 195 NIRBHAY SINGH SERVICES 62.11 M

4 348 Rakesh Kumar U.P. 61.11 M

5 309 ANOOP SINGH RAILWAYS 60.07 M

6 347 VINOD KUMAR U.P. 59.81 M

7 122 ANUP KUMAR BIHAR 59.72 M

8 311 NAVDEEPSINGH RAILWAYS 59.17 M

Event : Decathlon

Pos Bib Name Unit Per

1 204 KULWINDER SINGH SERVICES 6792 PTS

2 324 MANDEEP SINGH RAILWAYS 6639 PTS

3 491 DHARAMPAL POLICE 6575 PTS

4 136 P.J. VINOD KERALA 6468 PTS

5 325 PARAMESHWAR RAILWAYS 6432 PTS

6 205 SERIMON AUGUSTINE SERVICES 6367 PTS

7 766 S. KANNAN Tamil Nadu 6001 PTS

8 496 PRADEEP LOK RAILWAYS 5329 PTS

Event : 4 x 100 Mtrs Relay

Pos Unit Perf

1 RAILWAYS 40.30 S



2 POLICE 41.15 S

3 SEVICES 41.30 S

4 TAMIL NADU 41.61 S

5 KARNATKA DNF


